PAT102949037	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: North Star Research Corp.
Bruce Ashcraft	Internal Address: 4421 McLeod, NE, St. A
	Albuquerque, NM 87109
Execution Date(s) January 30, 2003  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	Street Address: 4421 McLeod, NE, St. A
3. Nature of conveyance:	Albuquerque, NM 87109
Assignment Merger	City: Albuquerque
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: New Mexico
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 87120
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  Other	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a ew application.  B. Patent No.(s)
A. Faterit Application No.(3)	D. 7 atent (10.(3)
10/357,200	B. Patent No.(s)  PR FB 22 PHANCE  ached? Yes No
	NC IS
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Dennis F. Armijo, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address: <u>DENNIS F. ARMIJO, P.C.</u>	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 6300 Montano Rd., NW	x Enclosed
Suite D	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Albuquerque	8. Payment Information
State: New Mexico Zip: 87120	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: (505) 899-0269	h Danasit Assault Number
Fax Number: (505) 890-3431	b. Deposit Account Number &
Email Address: dennis.armijo@comcast.net	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Signature	February 14, 200
Dennis F. Armijo	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This agreement is entered into on [AGREEMENT DATE] by and between Bruce Ashcraft, hereinafter "Consultant" of Albuquerque, New Mexico AND North Star Research Corp. hereinafter "Employer" a Corporation located at:

4421 McLeod, NE, Ste. A Albuquerque, NM, 87109

For good and valuable consideration received in the course of consulting, I agree to assign to Employer all of my rights, title, and interest (including but not limited to all patent, copyright and trade secret rights) in and to all inventions, discoveries, improvements, ideas, computer and other apparatus programs and works of authorship hereinafter "Intellectual Property" prepared by me, whether patentable or not made or conceived in whole or in part by me within during the term of this agreement.

In consideration of my employment by employer or any of its affiliates and my continued consulting work during such time as may be mutually agreeable and of the opportunity to receive Employer's confidential or proprietary information and for other good and valuable consideration, I agree to assign to my employer all of my rights title, and interest (including but not limited to all patent, copyright and trade secret rights) in and to all Intellectual Property prepared by me, whether patentable or not made or conceived in whole or in part by me within during the term of this agreement.

I acknowledge that all Intellectual Property prepared by me within the scope of my work with the Employer are works made for hire and consequently the Employer owns all copyrights and patents to them.

I acknowledge receipt of notice that his assignment does not apply to an invention for which no equipment, supplies, facility or trade secret of the Employer was used and which was developed entirely on my own time, unless

- {a} the invention relates to the [1] business of the company or [ii] to the Company actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development, or
- (b) the invention results from any work performed by me for the company.

I will execute all documents requested by the Company to further evidence the forgoing assignment and to provide all reasonable assistance to the company at its expense in securing a patent, copyright or other form of protection for said Intellectual property.

Upon termination of my consulting work with the Company for any reason, or at any time upon the request of the Company, I agree to deliver to the Company all materials of any nature in my possession or control which are or contain Confidential Information or which are otherwise the property of the Company or of any Company vendor, licenser or client including, but not limited to writing, designs, documents, records, data, memoranda, tapes and disks containing information.

PATENT REEL: 016297 FRAME: 0988 I acknowledge that copyrights created in the Intellectual Property created within the scope of my employment belong to the Employer under federal, state and local law.

[Consultant]

[EMPLOYER]

Its President

DATE \\30\03

**RECORDED: 02/22/2005** 

1/30/0-

PATENT REEL: 016297 FRAME: 0989